Kong) and is therefore exempt from the prospectus requirements under the
Companies Ordinance.

8

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF CONVERSION

Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$2.40 per Share and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds,
the Convertible Bonds will be convertible into 571,382,291 Shares (subject to adjustment), representing approximately
12.26% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and approximately 10.92% of
the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Conversion Shares.

The following table summarises the potential effects on the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the
Bond Issue (by reference to the shareholdings as at the date of this announcement and assuming full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds):

Existing (as at the date
of this announcement)

Assuming the Convertible Bonds
are fully converted into Shares

at the initial Conversion Price of
HK$2.40 each

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued
 share capital of

 the Company No. of Shares

% of enlarged
 share capital of

 the Company

Aggregate of Standard Life Aberdeen plc
affiliated investment management entities 277,088,000 5.95% 277,088,000 5.30%

Public Shareholders* 4,382,685,239 94.05% 4,382,685,239 83.78%
Bondholders – – 571,382,291 10.92%

Total 4,659,773,239 100% 5,231,155,530 100%

Notes:

* Excludes 105,912,033 Shares that are expected to be issued to the sellers of the vessels under the terms of the Agreed Purchases upon delivery of
the vessels.

USE OF PROCEEDS AND REASONS FOR THE BOND ISSUE

The Convertible Bonds are expected to enhance the Group’s balance sheet and liquidity position to support the organic
expansion and renewal of its fleet. The Convertible Bonds are unsecured and non-amortising, representing an attractive
and alternative source of longer term financing for the Company.

In addition, as the Convertible Bonds will not have an immediate dilution effect on the shareholding of the existing